

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF
AMERICA, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, *in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services, et al.*,

Defendants.

NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION, *et
al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, *in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services, et al.*,

Case No. 1:19-cv-4676-PAE

(Rel. 1:19-cv-05433-PAE; 1:19-cv-05435-PAE)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

No. 1:19-cv-05433-PAE

(rel. 1:19-cv-04676-PAE; 1:19-cv-05435-PAE)

No. 1:19-cv-05435-PAE

(rel. 1:19-cv-04676-PAE; 1:19-cv-05433-PAE)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. It Has Been the Historical Practice and Understanding of this Country
 that Conscience Rights Should Be Protected..... 3

 II. Because the Final Rule Does Not Grant Religious Beliefs Preferential
 Status over Non-Religious Beliefs it Cannot Violate the Establishment Clause..... 8

 III. Alleged Burdens on Third Parties Do Not Suffice to Create an
 Establishment Clause Violation..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamson v. Superior Ambulance Serv.</i> , No. 04C-3247 (N.D. Ill. filed May 7, 2004).....	2
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	13
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	4
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 6:12-cv-03459-MDH (W.D. Mo. Oct. 19, 2012).....	1
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	1
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	1
<i>Bick Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00462-AGF (E.D. Mo. Mar. 13, 2013).....	2
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 297 (2014).....	2
<i>City of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	4
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507(1997).....	6
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194, 209 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	5
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	5

<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 573 U.S. 922 (2014).....	4
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	13
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. HHS</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1970).....	9
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	9
<i>Harris v. McCrae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	14
<i>Hartenbower v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-2253 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2013)	2
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran Church & School v. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	17
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	1
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5
<i>Lindsay v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01210 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2013)	2
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> ,	

366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	14
<i>Moncivaiz v. Dekalb</i> , No. 03-C-50226, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3997 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2004)	2
<i>Nead v. Eastern Ill. Univ.</i> , No. 05-2137, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36897 (C.D. Ill. June 6, 2006)	2, 3
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. HHS</i> , 766 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Pleasant Grove Cty. v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	9
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	4
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	13
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	4
<i>Vandersand v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Ill. 2007)	2
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	12
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	2
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3597.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2154	15
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat. 3034 (2009).....	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-142.....	15
Idaho Code § 18-612 (2016).....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-111	15
Regulations	
84 Fed. Reg. 23170 (May 21, 2019).....	2
Legislative Materials	
119 Cong. Rec. 17,462-63 (1973).....	8
Other Authorities	
Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, <i>A Heritage of Religious Liberty</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559 (1989)	7
Brett G. Scharffs, <i>The Autonomy of Church and State</i> , 2004 BYU L. Rev. 1217 (2004).....	6
James Madison, A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785), <i>in The Sacred Rights of Conscience</i> (Daniel L. Dreisbach & Mark David Hall eds., 2009).....	7
James Madison, Property (March 29, 1792), <i>in The Founders' Constitution</i> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds., 1987).....	7
Letter from President George Washington to the Annual Meeting of Quakers (1789), <i>in The Papers of George Washington</i> (W.W. Abbot & Dorothy Twohig eds., 1993).....	8
Letter from President Thomas Jefferson to the Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church at New London, Conn. (Feb. 4, 1809).....	9
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Participate in Abortions: Roe, Casey, and the Fourteenth Amendment Rights of Healthcare Providers</i> , 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	10
Michael McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	6, 7
Michael Novak & Jana Novak, <i>Washington's God: Religion, Liberty, and the Father of Our Country</i> (2006)	8
Thomas Jefferson, Notes on the State of Virginia, <i>in The Basic Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Philip S. Foner ed., 1944).....	9
